

SUPREME COURT No. 18-0839  
POLK COUNTY No. AGCR309787

---

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

---

**STATE OF IOWA,**

Plaintiff–Appellee,

v.

**ERIN MACKE,**

Defendant–Appellant.

---

*ON APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY  
HONORABLE CAROL S. EGLY, DISTRICT COURT JUDGE*

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR APPELLANT**

---

**Angela Campbell**  
*Counsel of Record for Defendant–Appellant*  
DICKY & CAMPBELL LAW FIRM, PLC  
301 East Walnut Street, Suite 1  
Des Moines, Iowa 50309  
PHONE: (515) 288-5008  
FAX: (515) 288-5010  
EMAIL: [angela@dickeycampbell.com](mailto:angela@dickeycampbell.com)

---

**PROOF OF SERVICE**

On July 9, 2019, I served this brief on all other parties by mailing one copy thereof to their respective counsel:

Attorney General  
Criminal Appeals Division  
Hoover Building  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319

I served the Appellant by mailing her a copy of the brief.

/s/ Angela L. Campbell  
**Angela Campbell, AT#0009086**  
*Counsel of Record for Defendant–Appellant*  
DICKEY & CAMPBELL LAW FIRM, PLC  
301 East Walnut Street, Suite 1  
Des Moines, Iowa 50309  
PHONE: (515) 288-5008  
FAX: (515) 288-5010  
EMAIL: gary@dickeycampbell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEFING.....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>ARGUMENTS</b>	
<b>I. THE CHANGES TO IOWA CODE SECTIONS 814.6(1) AND 814.7 ARE NOT RETROACTIVE TO MACKE’S CASE.....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>II. IF MACKE’S RIGHTS TO APPEAL HER SENTENCE OR FILE A DIRECT APPEAL FOR INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL ARE ELIMINATED, THEN HER PLEA IS UNKNOWNING, UNINTELLIGENT AND INVOLUNTARY AND SHOULD BE SET ASIDE.....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>III. THE CHANGES TO IOWA CODE SECTION 814.7 FURTHER DEMONSTRATE WHY THIS COURT SHOULD ADOPT PLAIN ERROR REVIEW.....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>IV. IF THIS COURT DOES FIND THAT THE CHANGES TO IOWA CODE SECTIONS 814.6(1) AND 814.7 ARE RETROACTIVE THERE IS GOOD CAUSE TO GRANT AN APPEAL FROM THIS GUILTY PLEA BECAUSE MACKE’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS WERE VIOLATED.....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>CERTIFICATES OF COUNSEL .....</b>	<b>15</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**AUTHORITIES** **PAGE**

**Cases**

*Giles v. State*, 511 N.W.2d 622 (Iowa 1994)..... 8

*In re Estate of Hoover*, 251 N.W.2d 529 (Iowa 1977) .....8

*James v. State*, 479 N.W.2d 287 (Iowa 1991) .....8

*Ontjes v. McNider*, 275 N.W. 328 (Iowa 1937) .....8

*Rhoades v. State*, 848 N.W.2d 22 (Iowa 2014) ..... 11

*State v. Bearse*, 748 N.W.2d 211 (Iowa 2008)13

*State v. Clay*, 824 N.W.2d 488 (Iowa 2012)12.....

*State v. Kuchenreuther*, 218 N.W.2d 621 (Iowa 1974) ..... 13

*State v. Meron*, 675 N.W.2d 537 (Iowa 2004) ..... 11

*State v. Soppe*, 374 N.W.2d 649 (Iowa 1985) .....9

*State v. Stoen*, 596 N.W.2d 504 (Iowa 1999) ..... 9, 10

*Thorp v. Casey's General Stores, Inc.*, 446 N.W.2d 457 (Iowa 1989).....8

*United States v. Fowler*, 445 F.3d 1035 (8th Cir. 2006) ..... 13

*United States v. Van Thournout*, 100 F.3d 590 (8th Cir. 1996) ..... 13

**Constitutional Provisions & Statutes**

Iowa Const., article I, section 9 ..... 11

U.S. Const., am. V ..... 11

U.S. Const., am XIV ..... 11

Iowa Code section 4.13 ..... 8, 9

Iowa Code section 814.6 ..... passim

Iowa Code section 814.7 ..... passim

Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.24 ..... 11
